e No.DSHJ-ESTT0NG/12/2021-Clerical Hall-O/O DIRECTOR SHEEP HUSBANDRY,JAMMU (OUTSIDE SECT)

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Directorate of Sheep Husbandry Jammu

Rail Head Complex, Jammu-180004 Phone 0191-2470075 Fax 0191-2470754 Email ID: directorshdjammu@gmail.com

Subject: Unloading of Feed outside the Farm Premises and Shortage of Feed - Recovery/Penalty thereof.

ORDER NO. 162 - SHDJ OF 2022 DATED 23 -07-2022

Whereas, Assistant Director, Govt. Sheep Breeding Farm, Balnoi vide communication No. AD/SBFB/2021-22/148-49 dated 28.01.2022 intimated this Directorate that there are irregularities/shortage of feed near about 10 quintals while unloading in Farm premises; and

Whereas, this Directorate vide Order No. 16-SHDJ of 2022 dated 29.01.2022 constituted a three member committee headed by District Sheep Husbandry Officer, Poonch to enquire into the allegations leveled against Mr. Subash Chander, Driver and Mr. Mohd. Riaz, Flock Supervisor (Storekeeper) with regard to shortage of feed and unloading of same outside the premises of Govt. Sheep Breeding Farm, Balnoi on 22.01.2022; and

Whereas, the Inquiry Committee after conducting threadbare enquiry into the allegations leveled against the accused officials has concluded that Mr. Subash Chander, Driver be absolved of the allegations of unloading feed outside Farm premises and reflected shortage of 9.32 Quintals of feed against Mr. Mohd. Riaz, Storekeeper; and

Whereas, on the recommendations of Inquiry Committee and Assistant Director, Govt. Sheep Breeding Farm, Balnoi's communication No. AD/SBFB/2021-22/1293-94 dated 25.03.2022 and No. AD/SBFB/2021-22/1298-99 dated 28.03.2022 regarding non-compliance and disobedience, Mr. Mohd. Riaz, Flock Supervisor (Storekeeper) of Govt. Sheep Breeding Farm, Balnoi was placed under suspension and attached in the office of District Sheep Husbandry Officer, Poonch vide this Directorate's order No. 47-SHDJ of 2022 dated 31.03.202; and

Whereas, the replies furnished by the alleged official namely Mr. Riaz Ahmed, Flock Supervisor were examined in this Directorate and it was decided that the final enquiry be conducted into the matter and accordingly vide Order No. 47-SHDJ of 2022 dated 31.03.2022, Dr. Sarfaraz Ahmed, District Sheep Husbandry Officer, Rajouri was appointed as Inquiry Officer to conduct final enquiry into the matter and submit its findings/final report within a period of 03 weeks; and

Whereas, the Inquiry Officer vide communication No. DSHOR/ESTT/2022-23/833-34 dated 14.05.2022 submitted final report into the

ile No.DSHJ-ESTTONG/12/2021-Clerical Hall-O/O DIRECTOR SHEEP HUSBANDRY, JAMMU (OUTSIDE SECTI

matter wherein among others has also recommended that the cost on account of 9.32 Quintals of feed along with 10% penalty be recovered from Mr. Mohd. Riaz, Flock Supervisor; and

Now, therefore, keeping in view of the above findings/recommendations of the Inquiry Officer and in terms of Rule 30(ii) of J&K Civil Services (Classification, Control & Appeal) Rules, 1956, recovery of cost of 9.32 Quintals of feed along with fine of Rs. 20000=00 as penalty for the misappropriation of feed is hereby imposed upon Mr. Riaz Ahmed, Flock Supervisor (Storekeeper) of Govt. Sheep Breeding Farm, Balnoi presently under suspension and attached in the office of District Sheep Husbandry Officer, Poonch as per the following detail: -

| S. No. | Type of Feed | Rate per Quintal | Shortage | Recovery Amount |
|-------------|--|-------------------------|------------------|--------------------|
| 1. | ivear 2020-21 | per quintal | 2.12 Quintals | Rs. 3735.44 |
| 2. | Compounded Cattle Feed (Pelleted) Type- II ISI Mark (Urea Free) for the year 2020-21 | Rs. 1962 per quintal | 7.20 Quintals | Rs. 14126.40 |
| Total | | | | Rs. 17861.84 |
| | | | Rs. 20000.00 | |
| Grand Total | | | | Rs. 37861.84 |

The suspended official shall deposit the above recovery amount of Rs. 37861.84 in Govt. Treasury through Assistant Director, Govt. Sheep Breeding Farm, Balnoi and submit Treasury remittance copy to this Directorate.

(Krishan Lal) JKAS, Director, Husbandry Department, 23.07.2022 Dated:

No. DSHJ-ESTTONG/12/2021/ 5186-90 Copy to the: -

- 1. Joint Director (Farms), Sheep Husbandry Department, Jammu for information.
- 2. Assistant Director, Govt. Sheep Breeding Farm, Balnoi for information and necessary action with the direction to submit the remittance challan of the above recovery/penalty along with his report to this Directorate for reviewing the suspension case of the delinquent official.
- 3. District, Sheep Husbandry Officer, Poonch for information.
- 4. In-charge Website, Directorate of Sheep Husbandry Jammu for necessary action.
- 5. Concerned official for compliance.